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BARTHOLOMEW COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 (May 23, 2016 Meeting) 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Docket No. / Project Title: B/CU-16-06 (Vogel Solar, LLC) 

Staff: Charles Russell 
 

Applicant: Vogel Solar, LLC 

Property Size: 156.86 Acres 

Zoning: AP (Agriculture: Preferred) 

Location: North and south sides of 900 North between 350 East and 425 East, in 
Flatrock Township 

 
Background Summary:   
The applicant is requesting a conditional use to allow a solar farm in the AP (Agriculture: Preferred) Zoning 
District.  The solar array will connect to existing Duke Energy Transmission Lines via a utility substation.  The 
development will consist of 100,000 single-axis solar panels spread across approximately 156 acres. 
 
Key Issue Summary: 
The following key issue(s) should be resolved through the consideration of this application:  Is a solar field an 
appropriate use at this location? 
 

Preliminary Staff Recommendation: 
Approval – All criteria have been met, with the following condition:  At the time the property is developed, the 
developer shall install a Type A buffer on the west, south, and east property lines of the residence at 7261 
East 900 North, and on the west, south, and east property lines of the cemetery located on 900 North 
between 350 East and 425 East. 
 
Zoning District Intent:   
The intent of the AP (Agriculture: Preferred) Zoning District is as follows: Intended to provide an area suitable 
for agricultural related uses.  This district is further intended to preserve the viability of agricultural operations, 
and limit non-agricultural development in areas with minimal, incompatible infrastructure. 

 

Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Agriculture 

Site Features: Sidney Branch creek, Agricultural Fields, 

Cemetery, 

Duke Energy transmission lines 

City of Columbus – Bartholomew County                 

Planning Department                 

      

123 Washington Street 
Columbus, Indiana  47201 
Phone: (812) 376-2550 
Fax: (812) 376-2643 



B/CU-16-06 
Vogel Solar, LLC   
Page 2 of 4 

Flood Hazards: Zone A 100 Year is located in the northwest corner of the parcel north of 
900 North.  It is also located in the northwest corner of the parcel south of 
900 North. 

Vehicle Access: 900 North (Local Road) 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use:  

North: AP (Agriculture: Preferred) Agriculture 

South: AP (Agriculture: Preferred) Agriculture 

East: AP (Agriculture: Preferred) Agriculture 

West: AP (Agriculture: Preferred) Agriculture 

 

Interdepartmental Review: 

County Engineer: No comments at this time. 

Fire Department: No comments at this time. 

Duke Energy: The applicant must work through MISO to connect to the transmission lines. 

 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. A power generation facility is defined by Section 14.2 of the Zoning Ordinance as “ a commercial 
facility that produces useable electricity by harnessing any array of resources including fossil fuels, 
water, wind, and solar sources.” 

2. The proposed solar field is approximately 156 acres in size, and, according to the applicant, would 
consist of 100,000 single-axis solar panels.  The panels would be no taller than 12 feet.  A utility 
substation on the west side of the array would distribute solar power to the existing Duke Energy 
transmission lines on the western property line.  The installation includes 4 parcels, 3 on the south 
side of 900 North, and 1 on the north side. 

3. The solar arrays would be required to have a 30 foot setback from the side and rear property lines, 
and would have a 50 foot setback from 900 North.  The entirety of the installation would be enclosed 
by a 6 foot tall security fence.  The property would be accessed off 900 North for semi-regular 
maintenance and repairs. 

4. The majority of the surrounding area is used for agriculture, with some scattered residential 
homesteads.  The solar field directly abuts two residential properties and a cemetery.  The subject 
property is currently used for agriculture. 

5. A Type A buffer is proposed around the residential property and cemetery located on 900 North.  The 
buffer would consist of an additional 25 foot setback with a dense buffer consisting of a fence or wall 
with landscaping, and opaque tree screen, or a combination of both.  A berm would also be permitted 
within the buffer area. 
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Comprehensive Plan Consideration(s):  
The Future Land Use Map indicates the future use of this property as Agricultural Preferred.   
 
The following Comprehensive Plan goal(s) and/or policy(ies) apply to this application:  

 Goal 1: Preserve productive farmland and maintain the productive capacity for a strong county 
agricultural industry. 

 Policy 1-D: Require appropriate buffers to allow the continued full use of adjoining farmland and to 
reduce conflicts between neighboring uses. 

 Policy 1-F: Direct development away from more productive farmland and agricultural areas. 

 Policy 1-J: Require development to take place in a manner that allows for preservation and 
conservation of farmland, open land and significant natural features. 

 Policy 1-K: Protect neighboring farmland from increased water runoff (both surface and subsurface), 
night lighting, sun-blocking interference, trespassing or anything else which might interfere with 
existing or potential farm operations. 

 Policy 1-L: Ensure that the Plan Commission and County Commissioners consider the impact on 
agriculture when they make decisions on extending infrastructure or approving new development. 

 

 
Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria 
Section 12.4(D) of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to allow conditional uses that 
meet the criteria listed below.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an approval. 
 
1. The proposal will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the 

community. 
  

 Provisional Findings:  The property will be regularly maintained, and will be enclosed by six foot 
security fence.  A Type A buffer shall be provided around adjacent residential properties and the 
cemetery located on 900 North.  This criterion has been met. 
 

2. The development of the property will be consistent with the intent of the development 
standards established by the Zoning Ordinance for similar uses. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  The solar field meets all development standards required for similar 
permitted uses in the AP zoning district.  This includes required setbacks, landscaping, and 
drive separation.  This criterion has met. 
 

3. Granting the conditional use will not be contrary to the general purposes served by the 
Zoning Ordinance, and will not permanently injure other property or uses in the same 
zoning district and vicinity. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  Because the solar field would adhere to all the required development 
standards of the Zoning Ordinance it would not interfere with ongoing agricultural operations on 
adjacent properties.  A type A buffer proposed around the house and cemetery on 900 North 
would limit the aesthetic impact of the development on those properties.   This criterion has 
been met. 
 

4. The proposed use will be consistent with the character of the zoning district in which it is 
located and the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  Because it is located in a rural area of the county with minimal residential 
development and near high voltage transmission lines the proposed solar field would be an 
efficient use of this agricultural land.  It would promote a viable local energy strategy and would 
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not drastically hinder the future agricultural viability of the land. This criterion has been met. 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals Options: 
In reviewing a request for conditional use the Board may (1) approve the petition as proposed, (2) approve 
the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, or (4) deny the petition 
(with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a motion results in an 
automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   
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